

No. 18-966

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NEW YORK, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CURRENT MEMBERS OF CONGRESS  
AND BIPARTISAN FORMER MEMBERS OF  
CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
DAVID H. GANS  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW  
Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 1, 2019

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Text and History of the Census Clause Require the Federal Government To Count All Persons To Ensure Equal Representation for All Persons .....	6
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Reaffirmed the Constitutional Obligation To Count All Persons, Citizen and Non-Citizen Alike .....	12
III. The Census Act Prohibits the Addition of New Census Questions Where the Relevant Information May Be Gathered Using Existing Records .....	15
IV. The Goal of Enforcing the Voting Rights Act Does Not Justify Ignoring the Requirements of the Constitution and the Census Act.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23
APPENDIX .....	1A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....	20
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	18
<i>Caring Hearts Pers. Home Servs., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) .....	9
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	19
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	6, 20
<i>Evenwel v. Abbot</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) .....	3, 7, 12, 14
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	19
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	19
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	16
<i>Peters v. Hobby</i> , 349 U.S. 331 (1955).....	18
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	19
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	18
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	3
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
13 U.S.C. § 6(a).....	16
13 U.S.C. § 6(b).....	16
13 U.S.C. § 6(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(1)(A).....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1412(5)(A).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) .....	19
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865).....	13
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	3, 13, 14, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836) .....	8
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836) .....	6
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) .....	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. 94-1719 (1976) .....	16
<i>Progress Rep. on the 2020 Census: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight &amp; Gov’t Reform</i> , 115th Cong. (May 8, 2018) .....	21
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	<i>passim</i>
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	11
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, at the First Session Thirty-Ninth Congress</i> (1866) .....	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 .....	2, 12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America's Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005) .....	8, 11
Margo Anderson, <i>The Census and the Federal Statistical System: Historical Perspectives</i> , 631 <i>Annals of Am. Acad. of Pol. &amp; Soc. Sci.</i> 152 (2010).....	8
<i>The Federalist No. 36</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter rev. ed., 1999) ...	3, 10
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th rev. ed. 1773).....	9
James Madison, <i>Census</i> (Feb. 2, 1790), in 13 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (J.C.A. Stagg ed., digital ed. 2010) .....	9
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996) .....	7
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 633 (1833) .....	10
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776–1787</i> (1998 ed.) ....	8
